CERAMICS
INTERNATIONAL
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
0272-8842/$ - se
nTel.: þ81 29
E-mail addr
Ceramics International 39 (2013) 5733–5740

ambient air for 3 min (ARE-310, Thinky Corporation,
Tokyo). The resulting ZrB2-20 vol% SiC slurry containing
carbon fibers was then dried in oven. To examine effects of
fiber volume fraction on the densification behavior, the
thermal and electrical properties, six compositions of 0, 10, 20,
30, 40 and 50 vol% short pitch-based carbon fiber-reinforced
Table 1
The compositions, densities, and average grain diameter of the short pit
consolidated by hot-pressing process.
Materials Composition of matrix (wt%) Fiber content Vf
(vol%)
Bulk den
(g cm�3)
ZrB2 SiC B4C C
ZSGF00 84.7 12.3 2 1 0 5.23
ZSGF10 84.7 12.3 2 1 10 4.91
ZSGF20 84.7 12.3 2 1 20 4.59
ZSGF30 84.7 12.3 2 1 30 4.29
ZSGF40 84.7 12.3 2 1 40 3.92
ZSGF50 84.7 12.3 2 1 50 3.61
ZrB2-20 vol% SiC matrix composites (Gf/ZrB2–SiC) were
prepared in this study. Hereafter, the six compositions
Gf/ZrB2–SiC composites are denoted as ZSGF00, ZSGF10,
ZSGF20, ZSGF30, ZSGF40, and ZSGF50 (Table 1),